

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CORTEZ HATTEN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC15-22

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE  
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,  
CRIMINAL APPEALS  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0045489

ANGELA R. HENSEL  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0093420

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
PL-01, THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)  
crimapptlh@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

RECEIVED, 07/27/2015 02:43:34 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
ISSUE I: WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION IN REVIEWING THE CERTIFIED CONFLICT IN THIS CASE WITH MARTINEZ V. STATE, 114 SO. 3D 1119 (FLA. 2D DCA 2013); SHEPPARD V. STATE, 113 SO. 3D 148 (FLA. 2 DCA 2013); PRATER V. STATE, 113 SO. 3D 147 (FLA. 2D DCA 2013); LEVINE V. STATE, 162 SO. 3D 106 (FLA. 4TH DCA 2014); ANTOINE V. STATE, 138 SO. 3D 1064 (FLA. 4TH DCA 2014; WALDEN V. STATE, 121 SO. 3D 660 (FLA. 4TH DCA 2013); ROBERTS V. STATE, 158 SO. 3D 618 (FLA. 5TH DCA 2013); WOODEN V. STATE, 42 SO. 3D 837 (FLA. 5TH DCA 2010); AND MCLEOD V. STATE, 52 SO. 3D 784 (FLA. 5TH DCA 201). (RESTATED) .....	5
ISSUE II: WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION IN REVIEWING THE CERTIFIED CONFLICT BETWEEN THE INSTANT CASE AND WILEY V. STATE, 125 SO. 3D 235 (FLA. 4TH DCA 2013). (RESTATED)....	7
CONCLUSION .....	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	10
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA .....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
<u>Antoine v. State,</u>	
138 So. 3d 1064 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2014) .....	4, 5, 6
<u>Hatten v. State,</u>	
152 So. 3d 849 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2014) .....	2, 6, 8, 11
<u>Kelly v. State,</u>	
--- So. 3d ---, 2015 WL 3999147 .....	3, 9
<u>Kelly v. State,</u>	
137 So. 3d 2 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2014) .....	passim
<u>Levine v. State,</u>	
162 So. 3d 106 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2014) .....	4, 5, 6
<u>Martinez v. State,</u>	
114 So. 3d 1119 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) .....	4, 5, 6
<u>McLeod v. State,</u>	
52 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010) .....	4, 5, 7
<u>Parker v. State,</u>	
113 So. 3d 147 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) .....	4, 5, 6
<u>Roberts v. State,</u>	
158 So. 3d 618 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2013) .....	4, 5, 7
<u>Sheppard v. State,</u>	
113 So. 3d 148 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013) .....	4, 5, 6
<u>Walden v. State,</u>	
121 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2013) .....	4, 5, 6

Wiley v. State,

125 So. 3d 235 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2013) ..... passim

Wooden v. State,

42 So. 3d 837 (Fla. 2010) ..... 4, 5, 6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article V, § 3(b) (4), Fla. Const ..... 5

STATUTES

§ 775.082, Florida Statutes ..... 6

§ 775.087, Florida Statutes ..... 8

§ 775.087(2) (a)3, Florida Statutes ..... 6, 7

§ 775.087(2) (b), Florida Statutes ..... 7, 8

§ 775.082(3) (b), Florida Statutes ..... 6

RULES

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(a) (2) (A) (vi) ..... 5
